NOTICE OF HEARING
BY THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

under the
LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE -
CYPRESS LOG CABINS, GODSHILL
Date and Time: THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2017 AT 10.00AM
Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, LYNDHURST
Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
Direct Line (023) 8028 5588 — ask for Melanie Stephens

E-mail: melanie.stephens@nfdc.gov.uk

These papers are also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital
format

1. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - CYPRESS LOG
CABINS, GODSHILL (Pages 1 - 34)

THE RELEVANT PAPERS ARE ATTACHED

A large scale map of the premises will be available at the hearing

To: Members of the Sub-Committee:

Clir R L Frampton Clir AT Glass
Clir L E Harris

Parties to the Hearing:

Mr and Mrs Le Riche - Applicant
Mr and Mrs Boyd - Objector
Godshill Parish Council - Objector

Copies for Information:

Clir W H Dow - Local Members

Licensing - P Weston

Legal Services — Mrs K Green/Miss G O’Rourke/Mrs R Rutins

The Council will only accept additional documentary evidence that has been submitted at
least three working days prior to the hearing. After this time additional evidence will only be
considered by the Sub-Committee at the hearing if consent is given by all parties present at
the hearing.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 23 FEBRUARY 2017

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE -
CYPRESS LOG CABINS, SOUTHAMPTON ROAD, GODSHILL

1.

INTRODUCTION

1.1

The purpose of this hearing is to determine an application under section 17 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for a premises licence in respect of Cypress Log Cabins,
Southampton Road, Godshill, Fordingbridge made by Michael and Amanda Le Riche.

THE APPLICATION

2.1

2.2

2.3

On 29 December 2016 an application was received for a premises licence, the main
details of which are as follows:

The sale of alcohol from 11:00 to 23:00 hours daily.

The applicant states in the operating schedule that this is; "a small bed & breakfast
business with a maximum of 8 staying guest when fully booked, to whom we would
like to offer a complimentary bottle of wine and the option to purchase alcohol to
consume within their accommodation during their stay".

The application is attached as Appendix 1.

On 2 February 2017, the applicant made a proposal to reduce the terminal hour for the
sale of alcohol from 23:00 hours to 22:00 hours daily.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

These premises have never had a licence.

The application process requires a public notice (on pale blue paper) to be posted on
the premises for a period of 28 days starting on the day after the authority receives the
application. A notice must also be published in a local newspaper within 10 working
days of the start of the consultation period. During the consultation period
representation may be made to the Licensing Authority.

On 5 January 2017 the notice at the premises was checked by the Licensing
Enforcement Officer. It was found to be correctly displayed on site and contained the
statutory information regarding the consultation period and the colour was pale blue.
The last day for representations was shown as 26 January 2017.

The notice was published in the New Forest Journal on Thursday 5 January 2017.

REQUIREMENTS FOR A HEARING

41

The Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to determine the application where
relevant representations addressing the licensing objectives are made. These being:

1)  The prevention of Crime and Disorder;

2) Public safety;
3) The prevention of public nuisance;

Page 1



4)  The protection of children from harm.

4.2 Guidance about the licensing objectives issued by the Home Office under section 182
of the Licensing Act 2003 is attached as Appendix 2.

4.3 In determining the application the Licensing Sub-Committee must give appropriate
weight to:

1)  The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;
2) The relevant representations presented by all the parties;
3) The Home Office guidance;
4)  The Council's own Statement of Licensing Policy.
4.4 Additional guidance about determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion
of the licensing objectives is attached as Appendix 3.

AGREED CHANGES TO THE APPLICATION

5.1 As set out in paragraph 2.3 above.

REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED

6.1 During the consultation period there were no representations from any of the
Responsible Authorities.

6.2 Two relevant representations were received from 'other persons' including one from
Godshill Parish Council.

6.3 Both representations are made on the grounds of the ‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’
licensing objective.

6.4 The representations are attached as Appendix 4.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

7.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations.
These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing Authority
considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs the public interest
in the hearing taking place in public.

7.2 The Applicant and Responsible Authority who have made representations have been
informed of the date, time and location of the hearing and their right to attend and be
represented.

7.3 The Applicant and those who have made relevant representations are entitled to
address the Sub Committee and to ask questions of the other party, with the consent
of the Sub Committee.

RIGHT OF APPEAL

8.1 It should be noted that the applicant and those who have made relevant

representations may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee to the
Magistrates Court. The appeal must be lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21

Page 2



days of the notification of the decision.

8.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing Sub
Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made by the
Magistrates Court.

8.3 A Responsible Authority or any person may apply to the Licensing Authority for a
Review of a Premises Licence. Whether or not a review hearing takes place is in the
discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if requested by a person other than a
Responsible Authority will not normally be granted within the first 12 months except for
the most compelling circumstances.

9. CONCLUSION

9.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and any relevant
representations, consider which of the following measures are appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives:

1) Grant the Licence - with the conditions consistent with the operating schedule and
all applicable mandatory conditions of the Licensing Act 2003;

2) Grant the Licence - but modify the conditions proposed in the operating schedule,
restrict certain licensable activities or operating hours;

3) Reject the application.

10. RECOMMENDATION

10.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines the application.

Further Information: Background papers:

Paul Weston None
Licensing Services

Tel: 023 8028 5505

Email: licensing@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank















EeTsbun st e






N T LRGN BN )










. Page 14







S —Pﬁagewla e




L5 k2 o simgmngnng


















o3puqdurpiog ‘fryspon ‘ssaxd4)) moneso]
0051 2[eo8

2J/0T1°oN 2mag

2EOUEL M@mm&m@

.....

By 54
e LG
#h

T eoNY oy
¥y Foyrels

Apvannoyg UG




i Bpaluipecy spes ‘wsaslhs wenemoy
| S e TRTEOK B
HYId OO S GNDOED GI8S0J0Hs ‘

i 1 T 1T

FWES Jo imod

TIOMPTIRY o )

vEIY 3HYAUS -

HOOY ONIAY

M wEY
oD




Appendix 2

HOME OFFICE

AMENDED GUIDANCE ISSUED UNDER SECTION 182 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

MARCH 2015

THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Crime & Disorder

2.1

2.2

23

24

2.5

Licensing authorities should look to the police as the main source of advice on
crime and disorder. They should also seek to involve the local Community Safety
Partnership (CSP).

In the exercise of their functions, licensing authorities shou
[...]
attempting to go to sleep
or are sleeping. This is why there is still a need for a licence for performances of live
music between 11 pm and 8 am. In certain circumstances, conditions relating to
noise emanating from the premises may also be appropriate to address any
disturbance anticipated as customers enter and leave.

Measures to control light pollution will also require careful thought. Bright lighting
outside premises which is considered appropriate to prevent crime and disorder may
itself give rise to light pollution for some neighbours. Applicants, licensing authorities
and responsible authorities will need to balance these issues.

Beyond the immediate area surrounding the premises, these are matters for the
personal responsibility of individuals under the law. An individual who engages in
anti-social behaviour is accountable in their own right. However, it would be perfectly
reasonable for a licensing authority to impose a condition, following relevant
representations, that requires the licence holder or club to place signs at the exits
from the building encouraging patrons to be quiet until they leave the area, or that, if
they wish to smoke, to do so at designated places on the premises instead of
outside, and to respect the rights of people living nearby to a peaceful night.

Page 28



Appendix 2

Protection of Children from Harm

2.21

2.22

2.23

2.24

2.25

2.26

The protection of children from harm includes the protection of children from moral,
psychological and physical harm. This includes not only protecting children from the
harms associated directly with alcohol consumption but also wider harms such as
exposure to strong language and sexual expletives (for example, in the context of
exposure to certain films or adult entertainment). Licensing authorities must also
consider the need to protect children from sexual exploitation when undertaking
licensing functions.

The Government believes that it is completely unacceptable to sell alcohol to
chi
[...]
s to
ensure that advertising relating to their premises, or relating to events at their
premises, is not displayed at a time when children are likely to be near the premises.

Licensing authorities and responsible authorities should expect applicants, when
preparing an operating schedule or club operating schedule, to set out the steps to
be taken to protect children from harm when on the premises.

Conditions, where they are appropriate, should reflect the licensable activities taking
place on the premises. In addition to the mandatory condition regarding age
verification, other conditions relating to the protection of children from harm can
include:

Page 29



Appendix 2

2.27

2.28

2.29

2.30

e restrictions on the hours when children may be present;

restrictions or exclusions on the presence of children under certain ages

when particular specified activities are taking place;

restrictions on the parts of the premises to which children may have access;

age restrictions (below 18);

restrictions or exclusions when certain activities are taking place;

requirements for an accompanying adult (including for example, a

combination of requirements which provide that children under a particular

age must be accompanied by an adult); and

o full exclusion of people under 18 from the premises when any licensable
activities are taking place.

Please see also Chapter 10 for details about the Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory
Licensing Conditions) Order 2010.

Licensing authorities should give considerable weight to representations about child
protection matters. In addition to the responsible authority whose functions relate
directly to child protection, the Director of Public Health may also have access to
relevant evidence to inform such representations. These representations may
include, amongst other things, the use of health data about the harms that alcohol
can cause to underage drinkers. Where a responsible authority, or other person,
presents evidence to the licensing authority linking specific premises with harms to
children (such as ambulance data or emergency department attendances by persons
under 18 years old with alcohol-related illnesses or injuries) this evidence should be
considered, and the licensing authority should also consider what action is
appropriate to ensure this licensing objective is effectively enforced. In relation to
applications for the grant of a licence in areas where evidence is presented on high
levels of alcohol-related harms in persons aged under 18, it is recommended that the
licensing authority considers what conditions may be appropriate to ensure that this
objective is promoted effectively.

The 2003 Act provides that, where a premises licence or club premises certificate
authorises the exhibition of a film, it must include a condition requiring the admission
of children to films to be restricted in accordance with recommendations given either
by a body designated under section 4 of the Video Recordings Act 1984 specified in
the licence (the British Board of Film Classification is currently the only body which
has been so designated) or by the licensing authority itself. Further details are given
in Chapter 10.

Theatres may present a range of diverse activities and entertainment including, for
example, variety shows incorporating adult entertainment. It is appropriate in these
cases for a licensing authority to consider restricting the admission of children in such
circumstances. Entertainments may also be presented at theatres specifically for
children. It will be appropriate to consider whether a condition should be attached to
a premises licence or club premises certificate which requires the presence of a
sufficient number of adult staff on the premises to ensure the wellbeing of the
children during any emergency.

Page 30



Appendix 3

HOME OFFICE

AMENDED GUIDANCE ISSUED UNDER SECTION 182 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

MARCH 2015

Determining actions that are appropriate for the promot
[...]
is strictly prohibited.

1
Page 34




	Agenda
	1 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Cypress Log Cabins, Godshill
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 
 
 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE –  
CYPRESS LOG CABINS, GODSHILL   
 
Decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee hearing held at Appletree Court, 
Lyndhurst on Thursday 23 February at 10.00am  

  
 
1. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
  
 Councillor R L Frampton - Chairman 

Councillor A T Glass 
Councillor L E Harris 
 

     
 
2. Parties and their Representatives attending the Hearing 
 

Mr & Mrs Le Riche Club – Applicants 
   

Mr Boyd – Objector 
Mrs Cornish and Cllr Cakebread, Godshill Parish Council - Objector 
 

      
 
3. Other Persons attending the Hearing 
 
  Paul Weston – Licensing Officer 
       
 
4. Parties not attending the Hearing 
 
 None 
 
__________________________________________________________________  
 
5. Officers attending to assist the Sub-Committee 
  
 Kate Green – Legal Advisor 
 Mel Stephens– Clerk 
       
 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

6. Decision of the Sub-Committee 
 
 The application is granted on the following terms and conditions. 
 
 Licensable activities and times permitted: 
 
 J: Supply of Alcohol 
 
 Monday to Sunday 11.00 to 23.00 
 
 J: Hours Premises are open  
 
 Monday to Sunday - 24 hours  
 
 Mandatory conditions: 
 

As provided by Regulations made under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Other conditions (consistent with the operating schedule): 

  
 General 
 

1. A maximum of 8 guests on site if fully booked.  
2. Guests must be aged 18 to stay at the premises. 
3. Guests are not allowed to bring visitors on site.  
 
The prevention of crime & disorder 
 
4. Owners of the Bed and Breakfast live onsite and will supervise the site 

at all times to deal with any crime or disorder.  
5. CCTV operates the one access point to the rear of the property. 
 
Public Safety  
 
6. Regular health and safety reviews are carried out to assess all risks and 

any concerns are dealt with immediately.  
 
The prevention of public nuisance  
 
7. With onsite CCTV and the owners living onsite any potential public 

nuisance would be dealt with without delay.  
 
The protection of children from harm 
 
8. No children are permitted on site either as a paying guest of visitor.  

 
 Conditions added by Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

9. Sale of alcohol is only permitted to bona fide guests of the bed and 
breakfast.  

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
3 

 

7. Reasons for the Decision  
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the application along with the 
representations of the Applicant and the objectors.  The Sub-Committee 
grants sale of alcohol in the terms set out in section 6 above.  

 
The Sub-Committee noted the Licensing Officer’s letter of 15 February 
explaining that the offer of the Applicant prior to the hearing to reduce the 
terminal hour of the sale of alcohol from 23:00 to 22:00 had been withdrawn 
and that the Applicant wished to proceed with his original application of the 
23:00 terminal hour. The Sub-Committee also noted that the Mr Le Riche 
had been issued his Designated Premises Supervisor licence on 25 January 
2017.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the premises would be run as a small bed 
and breakfast with the owners (the Applicant’s) living on site. Alcohol would 
only be made available to bone fide guests. Guests were not permitted to 
have visitors during their stay. In addition no persons under the age of 18 
would be allowed to stay on site. The Applicants, living on the site, would 
proactively police this.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted upon clarification that the bed and breakfast 
could house up to a maximum of 8 guests who could be accommodated in 
two bedrooms within the main house and two separate log cabins within the 
garden area each with its own hot tub which are open 24 hours. The Sub-
Committee also noted that a further hot tub served the guests who stay 
within the house but that use of this terminates at 23:00 hours.  
 
The Applicant informed the Sub-Committee that he had not received any 
complaints within the last 5 years and that in relation to the complaints 
received within the 8 years prior to that time, he had sought to put in place 
measures to minimise disturbance such as erection of a fence, which the 
Applicant clarified was in relation to issues of privacy as opposed to a noise 
barrier.  
 
The Applicant had also reduced the hours of usage for the swimming pool 
and had amended the criteria for guests, limiting it to over 18’s only. This 
had been in place for the last six months. The Applicant also confirmed that 
the property was covered by CCTV and that group bookings were not 
allowed. The cost of the cabins was set at such a level to attract a certain 
clientele to the premises. Currently guests are able without any restriction to 
bring their own alcohol to the premises. The Applicants said that they would 
be in a better position to manage the alcohol consumption should a 
premises licence be in place and there would be more motivation for them to 
do so as a breach could result in loss of licence or other action.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard from the Parish Council that they had in the past 
received a number of complaints from the other objector as well as other 
local residents regarding noise issues at the premises. These had not been 
formally reported to the District Council but it had been suggested that the 
complainants attempt to resolve the issues informally with the Applicant 
directly.  
 
 
 



 
4 

 

Both objectors raised concerns that the sale of alcohol on site could raise 
the level of noise as the point of sale was located near to the bedroom of the 
neighbouring property and the alcohol being sold on site was cause guests 
to remain on site for longer periods of time. Both objectors therefore 
requested that consideration be given to moving the point of sale to the rear 
of the property.  
 
The Parish Council referred to comments from Trip Advisor and visuals on 
the business’ own website which indicated that guests associated the bed 
and breakfast as a venue for drinking, sometimes to excess. The Parish 
Council also raised a concern that the venue could become a further retail 
outlet for alcohol within the village.  
 
The other objector stated that noise is a big issue from the bed and 
breakfast and that he has attempted to mitigate this by taking his own noise 
protection measures as he felt unable to address his complaints further with 
the applicant in the last five years, as he felt that previous complaints had 
not been addressed or resolved. The Sub-Committee was pleased to note 
that the Applicant offered his email address to the objectors stating that he 
would respond formally to any complaints made going forward.  
 
The objectors stated that there had been noise disturbance in the past that 
had been reported to Environmental Health. However the Sub-Committee 
noted the absence of any objections from Environmental Health (and any of 
the other statutory authorities). The Sub-Committee were also informed that 
Environmental Health had no complaints regarding the premises on their 
records. The Sub-Committee therefore saw no evidence to substantiate 
these concerns and accepted the representations of the applicant that he 
had received and responded to one complaint in January 2012 and that he 
would respond accordingly to further complaints should they arise in the 
future.  
 
The Sub-Committed considered the additional conditions proposed by the 
Parish Council and has implemented one to ensure that alcohol is only 
supplied to guests of the bed and breakfast. The Sub-Committee also 
deliberated about the suggestion that the point of sale be moved to the front 
door after 21:00 hours to reduce the noise under the objector’s bedroom 
window. However, the Sub-Committee considered that it would be safer for 
the point of sale to remain behind the gates in order to prevent attracting 
passers-by from attending the premises with an attempt to buy alcohol. The 
Sub-Committee also observed that guests would have to access the 
alternative point of sale via the same side path and therefore it is unlikely 
that this alternative point of sale would have any impact on the noise.  
 
The Sub-Committee recognised that there were other issues that caused 
concern to the objectors, but wished to stress that they were limited to 
considering the application on the Licensing Objectives. The Sub-
Committee encouraged open dialogue and communication between the 
Applicant and his immediate neighbours and wanted to confirm that noise 
complaints could be raised with Environmental Health and planning issues 
could be raised with the relevant planning authority should informal dialogue 
fail to resolve the issues.  

 
 
 



 
5 

 

The Sub-Committee reminded all parties that should there be any concerns 
in the future regarding the operation of premises, the Licensing Act 2003 
provides a statutory mechanism for any person to call the premises in for 
review.  
 
 
 
 

Date: 23 February 2017 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee Chairman: Cllr R L Frampton 
       
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 
 
Decision notified to interested parties on 1 March 2017 

 
 


